LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

bQ e r Project #:  07M056.000 B
b e r Date: Tuesday, May 05, 2009

6900 Tylersville Road, Suite A
Mason, OH 45040
P 513.336.6600 ~ F 513.336.9365

To: _Butler County Engineer's Office Project Info: 7Voice of America Park
1921 Fairgrove Avenue
Hamilton, OH 45011

Attn: Matt Loeffler From: Katie Dillenburger

** We are sending you:

|:| Copy of Letter D Prints D Mylars I:I Vellums
|:| Specifications D Legal Descriptions |:| Shop Drawings I:I Renderings
|:| Quantities |:| Cost Estimate I:I Change Order D Samples
Other: CD - Traffic Impact Study & Addendum
Remarks: i
Matt,

Enclosed, please find a CD containing PDF files of the TIS and the TIS addendum for the proposed Voice of
America Park development. Also on the CD, are the associated HSC analysis files.

Please let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks,
Katie

Copy to: :
- Signed: \QWW

** If documents are not enclosed as noted,
[] copy Saved to File please contact us at once.

CIVIL & TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLANNING SURVEYING
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WEST CHESTER TOWNSHIP

EASEMENT DISCuUSSIONS — 12/8/00
PROJECT GOALS
—== 1 GOALS

*  Treat surrounding Municipalities, townships ang county entities requesting utility
easements equally ang fairly. '

their current ang future u quirements withayt having to acquire easements
and/or disturb existing residentia| parcels along the eastemn side of Butler-Warren
Road.

be available for recreation facilities, VOA Park structures will be constructed up to
the utility easements ang landscaping berms, bike paths, alking trails,

FRAMEWORKIASSUMPTIONS
T MASSUMPTIONS

For the Purpose of this meeting, Iet's‘assgme the following:
5
+1.)  An approximate 40-foot wide strip of Jang from the centerline of Butler-Warren
Road to the west along the entire VOA and Metropark parcels to accommodate
any future road expansion plans for Butler-Warren Road between Hamilton-Mason
~F a0y TYlersville Road will be preserved,

3.) West Chester Township desires t!'nat tap-ins that can accommpdate an average of



provided for the VOA Park. These tap-ins will pe used in the future as
development occurs at the Planned VoA Park,

items SUCH AS sunieys, engineering, legal, permitting, recording, transfer fees,
plus any information required by the National Park Service associated with the
acquisition of Property,



e e :
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el g

cluzens. |Nne west side of e property Tocuses more on nature study, with an enhanced forested bufer,
wetlands, trails and a nature center.

This plan balances the need for active recreation facilities with more passive recreational activities while
reflecting the influences of the Voice of America history.
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" Jonathan Granville " To <LoefflerM@bceo.org>
<granvillejr@butlercou
ntyohio.org>
02/05/2009 03:30 PM bee

Subject Re: Signs for Miami VOALC on Tylersville and Cox roads

cc <WilkensG@bceo.org>, <nimtzre@muochio.edu>

Matt:

[ appreciate your efforts to up-grade area roadway signage to accommodate the
growing numbers patrons of the new Learning Center and the MetroParks. The
MetroParks in is favor of combined signage/shared posts with its neighbors and
partners at Miami University and also with West Chester Township which is
present on nearby Tree Grove and Museum Voice of America sites.

If at all possible the MetroParks, would prefer the use of the entire name "Voice
of America Park" on nearby roadway signs. We find that many of our visitors,
especially those from out of the area have no clue what a "Voa" is or what
WYOA" stands for. Since our marketing efforts will be pointed toward
recognition and celebration of the complete name and our expectations are that
tens of thousands of non-county residents will attend tournaments at the park
during the coming years we believe it important to display the complete name
whenever possible.

Tn regard, to whether the green space there should be called a "MetroPark" or
simply a "Park" on the signs, in keeping with a land transfer agreement between
the MetroParks and West Chester Township the official name is "Park".

Thanks for keeping me in the loop,

Jon

Jonathan R. Granville

Executive Director

MetroParks of Butler County
2051 Timberman Road

Hamilton OH 45013
513-867-5835

513-867-5954 Fax
www.butlercountymetroparks.ord

>>> <LoeffletM@bceo.org> 2/5/2009 2:20 PM >>>

Good afternoon, Mr. Nimtz.
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"Jonathan To <LoefflerM@bceo.org>
Granville"

<granvillejr @butl
ercountyohio .org bce

>
Subject Re: VOA MetroParks signs
10/08/2009 04:55

PM

CcC

Matt:

Everything you sent is correct as you have it. In answer to your "Museum -
Tylersville Road (Can this be accessed off of Cox Road as well)."
question, the Museum can not be accessed from Cox. The boundary line is
fenced between the Twp and MetroParks properties and the gate in the fence
normally closed and locked.

Jon

Jonathan R. Granville

Executive Director

MetroParks of Butler County

2051 Timberman Road

Hamilton OH 45013

513-867-5835

513-867-5954 Fax
www.metroparksofbutlercounty.org

The mission of the MetroParks of Butler County is to provide a superior park
system that maximizes the community's quality of life through conservation,
education and recreation.

>>> <LoefflerM@bceo.org> 10/8/2009 4:16 PM >>>

Jon,

We are in the process of making the signs for the VOA. So that | do not mess them up,
please confirm the access locations for each destination.

MetroPark Entrance - Cox Road
Miami Learning Center - Cox Road

Museum - Tylersville Road (Can this be accessed off of Cox Road as well)
Athletic Fields - Cox Road (future access is to be located on Tylersville and Butler

Warren)

Thank you for your assistance.

Matthew J. Loeffler, P.E.
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"Greg Koch™" To "Teresa Barnes" <barnest@bceo.org>
<gregkoch@bayerbecker .co
ey cc

A 02/12/2009 10:21 AM bee

Subject VOA Park - Preliminary Drainage

Teresa,

Before we go too much farther in our design, we wanted to run our preliminary predeveloped
and post-developed drainage areas by you. The following is a breakdown of the acreages and
attached is PDF of the preliminary drain areas:

Analysis Point #1
Pre-Developed = 33.9 Ac.
Post-Developed = 29.8 Ac.

Analysis Point #2
Pre-Developed=87.6 Ac. ) —
Post-Developed = 73.02 Ac. '

Analysis Point #3
Pre-Developed = 36.6 Ac.

Post-Developed = 32.7 Ac. /‘i\‘“

Analysis Point #4 / R s
Pre-Developed = 46.3 Ac. 20 O o [ Fep o 257 25
Post-Developed=76.2Ac. = =1 """ B\} L2 00 /
Analysis Points #3 and #4 combined R

Pre-Developed = 82.9 Ac. \\\/

Post-Developed = 108.9 Ac.

As you can see, at analysis points 1, 2, and 3 the amount of acreage was reduced in the
post-developed. For the most part the acreage that was reduce at points 1, 2, and 3 was added
to analysis point4. We are planning to drain the site this way, in order to route additional water
to Lake #4, which will be used for irrigation. If we were to look at the acreage that is coming to
the Existing VOA lake (analysis points #3 and #4 combined) you can see that an addition 26
acreages will be coming to this lake that doesrit drain there naturally. To account for this
additional acreage, we plan over detain in Lake # by reducing the post-developed flow out of
Lake #4 to the pre-developed flow rate.

Please review this email. | will follow up with a phone call.

Thanks
Greg Clonv Qaj Ou~n_ L.Qxfi_m V\L,Q . .
Gregory J. KOCh, P.E. - more. vebarma  ovaaa 'f‘(rv{

gregkoch@bayerbecker.com
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Mason, Ohio 45040

F.513.336.6600

£.513.336.9365

Visit us @ www.bayerbecker.com

Enclosed is the electronic media file(s) requested ( ). All documents on electronic media are instruments of professional service Bayer Becker (BB) is

Accepting this electronic media, the user agrees to waive any claim against BB arising from any reuse or
modification of the files contained within this media User must assume all risks and liability for any electronic or optical alteration of this data BB makes
Nno warranties, either expressed or implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose of the electronic media In no event shall BB be liable
for any loss of profit or any damages arising from information contained on this electronic media

i
VOA Preliminary Drainage 2-12-09.pdf
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
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I e e
We are sending you the following: LI Attached L Under Separate Cover
_L1 Shop drawings LI Disk O Samples | L Specifications _
L1 Copy of Letter ___L O Change Order 1 OPlans 1 HOther N
Copies Date No. Description
[ f"gb"ofa ?/44 4/ frj‘*d' dcc-c_.l [au\_q.
@ =W cood+ 3 gl
C= .
These are transmitted as follows: e T
[ For approval | [ Approved as submitted 1 O Resubmit | O Copies for approval
L1 For youruse Ll Approved as noted || L1 Submit ' O Copies for ;rj_i_gtributicg_q_____w
C1 As requested 1 H Return for correction | O Return | O Corrected prints
LI Other . Ll For review and comment D -
[ For bids due 1 OFor your information e
Comments:
(v\o_xk, S)HM_ W\\C-—\&_ e d e S Sawé . TT.\~3
oo K~ cl C_Mfl’\a-&/\_*z .

ROBERT C. RHEIN IN TERESTS, INC.
Kenwood Executive Center * 7265 Kenwood Road * Suite 220 Cineinnati, OH 45236-4411
513-891-7100 Phone - 513-891-9234 Fax
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BUTLER CQU_NTY_E@G[NEE_R'S OFFICE

CREGORY 1. WILKENS, E, P, BUER COUNTY FGINER
May 4, 2009

Bayer Becker
Attn: Ms. Katie Dillenburger, P.E.
6900 Tylersville Road, Suite A

Mason, Ohio 45040
Project: VOA Park TIS Addendum
Re: TIS Approval

Dear Ms. Dillenburger,

The BCEO has finished reviewing the TIS Addendum for Voice of America Park dated
April 6, 2009. All BCEO review comments from a letter dated March 17, 2009 have
been addressed to the satisfaction of this office. Therefore, the TIS dated February 2009
and the corresponding addendum are approved.

Please submit to this office a copy of the approved report in .pdf format and all
corresponding HCS analysis files on CD-ROM.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Matthew J. Loeffler, P.E.
BCEO Traffic Engineer

Ce; Kar Singh — BCEO
Steve Hartke - BCEO
Bryan Behrmann — West Chester Township (email)
Dave Mick — Warren County Engineer’s Office (email)
Jon Granville — Butler County MetroParks (email)
File

1921 FAIRGROVE AVENUE (s.k. 4 HAMILTON, OH 45011-1965  513.067.5744  513.424.9144  FAX: 513.867.5849  eman: infoabceo.org (www.beceo LLO)




BUTLER COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

-
.f’f
{ L
NS,

GREGORY J. WILKENS, PE., PS. BUTLER COUNTY ENGINEER
May 4, 2009

Bayer Becker
Attn: Ms. Katie Dillenburger, P.E.
6900 Tylersville Road, Suite A

Mason, Ohio 45040
Project: VOA Park TIS Addendum
Re: TIS Approval

Dear Ms. Dillenburger,

The BCEO has finished reviewing the TIS Addendum for Voice of America Park dated
April 6, 2009. All BCEO review comments from a letter dated March 17, 2009 have
been addressed to the satisfaction of this office. Therefore, the TIS dated February 2009
and the corresponding addendum are approved.

Please submit to this office a copy of the approved report in .pdf format and all
corresponding HCS analysis files on CD-ROM.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Mo /- Wk\

(/’ 4
Matthew J. Loeftler, P.E.
BCEO Traffic Engineer

Ce: Kar Singh — BCEO
Steve Hartke - BCEO
Bryan Behrmann — West Chester Township (email)
Dave Mick — Warren County Engineer’s Office (email)
Jon Granville — Butler County MetroParks (email)
File

1921 EARGROVE AVENUE (s 4  HAMILTON, OH 45011-1963 513.867.5744  513.424.9144  Fax: 513.867.5849 emalL: info@beeo.ory  @ww.bcco EXT)



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

bQ e r Project #: 07M056.000
9
& beC ef pPR 01w Date: Monday, April 06, 2009

6900 Tylersville Road, Suite A
Mason, OH 45040
P 513.336.6600 ~ F 513.336.9365

To: Butler County Engineer's Office Project Info:  Voice of America Park
71 921 Fairgrove Avenue
Hamilton, OH 45011

Attn:  Matt Loeffler From: Katie Dillenburger

**\We are sending you:

|:| Copy of Letter [ prints ] Mylars [ ] vellums
] Specifications |:| Legal Descriptions D Shop Drawings [_] Renderings
|:| Quantities |:] Cost Estimate [:] Change Order D Samples
Other: Traffic Impact Study
Remarks:
Matt,

Enclosed, please find two (2) copies of the traffic impact study addendum for the proposed Voice of
America Park development, located at Tylersville Road and Pepper Pike, in West Chester Township, Butler
County, Ohio. We are also providing a copy of the addendum to the Warren County Engineer's Office for
their reference.

Please review and let us know if you have any questions or comments.

Thanks,
Katie

Copy to: Jon Granville - Butler Co. MetroParks 7 < Ve
i Signed: W %

; ** If documents are not enclosed as noted,
Copy Saved to File please contact us at once.

CIVIL & TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLANNING SURVEYING



b LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
I Q e r Project #:  07M056.000
bec e r Date: Friday, February 20, 2009

6900 Tylersville Road, Suite A
Mason, OH 45040
P 513.336.6600 ~ F 513.336.9365

To: Butler County Engineer's Office Project Info: _ Voice of America Park i
1921 Fairgrove Avenue e
Hamilton, OH 45011 s

ok L FEB 202009 |
| T B 2 9 2009 I
L

=
IS Y * |
A o {

Attn: _Matt Loeffler " ~ From: _Katie Dillenburger

** We are sending you:

D Copy of Letter |:| Prints D Mylars D Vellums
D Specifications |:| Legal Descriptions D Shop Drawings |:| Renderings
|:| Quantities D Cost Estimate D Change Order |:| Samples
Other: Traffic Impact Study
Remarks:
Matt,

Enclosed, please find two (2) copies of the traffic impact study for the proposed Voice of America Park
development, located at Tylersville Road and Pepper Pike, in West Chester Township, Butler County, Ohio.
We are also providing a copy of the study to the Warren County Engineer's Office for their reference.

Please review the study and let us know if you have any questions or comments.

Thanks,
Katie

Copy to: Jon Granville - Butler Co. MetroParks

Signed: J{-&TVTDLQ i/,\/d‘d__, intid)

** If documents are not enclosed as noted,
Copy Saved to File please contact us at once.

CIVIL & TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLANNING SURVEYING



